» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing/Gambling Hearing
To: Councillors Wiseman, Sue Galloway and Funnell
Date: Monday, 17 September 2007
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
2 & 4 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Mr Jason Charles
Lowery and Mrs Lisa Marie Lowery for the grant of a
premises licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Lowery
Newsagents, 77A Bootham, York. (CYC-013306)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues
[...]
 delay thereby caused.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 3

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points
raised in the report.

The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present their case.

The Applicant (or t
[...]
fort will also be made to make information available in another
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing
sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this
service.

TV AT ST CHTF ST T S I (F SRS Y WG 7 T G909F (68 90 T, AF 0 FIFF
T SR S T ORI T T ST (RIS TR 4 2T | G (01904) 551 550 |

Yeteri kadar onceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin teriimesini hazirlatmak ya da
bir tercitiman bulmak icin mimkiin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

HAVE NIRRT EAME TEESIN - EE R R ISEHERTE S T e R
FEEEEARTS. B85S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@}Jf-igfff@gd/i,ﬂu,f-;KaL;Vr?iq.(jlgL;:cubia,d;.,/baﬁ

Informacja moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 17 September 2007

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 18(3)(a) Application for a premise licence for Lowery
Newsagents, 77A Bootham, York, YO30 7DQ

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a
premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-013306.

3. Name of applicant: Jason Charles Lowery & Lisa Marie Lowery.

4.  Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of Premises Licence.

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is to permit the sale by
retail of alcohol, Monday to Sunday 08:00 hours to 20:00 hours daily.

Background

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

7. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing
objectives would be met as follows:

8. The prevention of crime and disorder: 1) The premises are currently fitted with
CCTV which will be replaced with a more modern system.

9. The protection of children from harm: 1) Proof of age identification will be
required from any customer who appears to be under the age of 18.
2) Currently display posters containing warnings to persons who are
considering purchasing lottery tickets and/or tobacco and who may be under
age. Similar posters and warnings will be provided in respect of the purchase
of alcohol. 3) Full staff training will be given. 4) A record will be kept of all
persons who attempt to purchase alcohol who are under age.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 10

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

There were no representations received from any of the responsible
authorities.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

A representation was received from the interested party listed at Annex 2
(confidential). The representation is attached at Annex 3. The representor, a
retailer whose business is located within the vicinity of the premises submitted
copies of his ‘Challenges and Refusals Sheets’ covering a five month period, to
support his representation. These sheets have not be presented as part of this
report because they identify a number of customers.

The address of the interested party is indicated on the map attached as Annex
4 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which the
representation was received is attached at Annex 5.

An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Issues

There are no planning issues or restrictions in relation to this premise.



19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Page 11

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the
licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option _2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
a
[...]
O30 7DQ

Daytime contact telephone number | 01904 651451

E-mail address
(optional)

LICS5/2




Page 17

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any registered
number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please give the
name and address of each party concerned.

Name

Address

Registered number (where applicable)

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Part 3 - Operating Schedule Day Month  Year

When do you want the premises licence to start? TN 1 T ] 0B v e T (R0 (6

Day Month  Year

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do
you want it to end?

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
The Premises comprise a shop which is situate on the ground floor only and which
comprises approximately 500 square feet

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend.

LIC5/3



Page 18

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick g Yes

(a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

(b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

(c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

(d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

(e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

(f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

(g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

(h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

(i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

(j) dancing (if ticking ye
[...]
ations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon 05.00 20.00

Tue 05.00 20.00

Wed 05.00 20.00
Non standard timings. W-hereyou intend the premises to be open to the public at
different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list

Thur |05.00 20.00 (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 05.00 20.00

Sat 05.00 20.00

Sun 05.00 20.00

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

(a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

SEE ATTACHED

(b) The prevention of crime and disorder

SEE ATTACHED

LIC5/12

N:\Sue Taylon\CASE MANAGEMENT DOCS\Lowery [LIC5] draft.olf




Page 27

(c) Public safety

SEE ATTACHED

(d) The prevention of public nuisance

SEE ATTACHED

(e) The protection of children from harm

SEE ATTACHED

Please tick g yes

® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

® | have enclosed the plan of the premises

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

| have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises supervisor,
if applicable

| understand that | must now advertise my application
| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

el 8 e

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER
SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH

THIS APPLICATION

N:\Sue Taylor\CASE MANAGEMENT DOCS\Lowery [LIC5] draft.olf LIC5/13




Page 28

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11).
If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature /j ~ ————; -
Date 25 ury 2007

Capacity APPLICANT

For joint applications signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant's solicitor or other authorised agent
(please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

i n
Signature L M

APPLICANT
ty

Capaci

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

WARE & KAY LLP

SENTINEL HOUSE

PEASHOLME GREEN

YORK

DX 61510 YORK

Post town YORK Post code YO1 7PP

Telephone number (if any) 01904 716000

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)
jonathan.leach@warekay.co.uk

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other
information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of
alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies you must include a description of
where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.

2. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate. Indoors may include a tent.
3. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for
example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.
4. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.
5. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.
6. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week when you intend the
premises to be used for the activity.

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises please tick on. If you wish people to be able to
purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises please tick off. If you wish people to be able to do both
please tick both.

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises
which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to
the premises for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence
of gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.

11. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority
to do so. _
12. Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must sign the application form.

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

(OyEZ 7 Spa Road, London SE16 30Q 2.2005
(€ Crown copyright Licensing 5 5067263
N:\Sue TaylonCASE MANAGEMENT DOCS\Lowery [LIC5] draft.olf LIC5/14



(b)
(c)

Page 29

THE STEPS THAT WE INTEND TO TAKE TO PROMOTE THE FULL
LICENSING OBJECTIVES NAMELY:
The prevention of crime and disorder.
Public safety,
The prevention of public nuisance

The protection of children from harm

The Premises are currently fitted with CCTV which will be replaced with
a more modern system.

Proof of age identification will be required from any customer who
appears to be under the age of 18.

We currently display posters containing warnings to persons who are
considering purchasing lottery tickets and/or tobacco and who may be
under age. Similar posters and warnings will be provided in respect of
the purchase of alcohol.

Full staff training will be given.

A record will be kept of all persons who attempt to purchase alcohol

who are under age.



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

e T

200 INr LT
AlFO3 Y

N

=
R |

" uoIsiAey

‘9jeos jou op ‘Ajuo
sesodind uogensn||l 104

1/98

'ON mc_aen_k

=

‘umelq

2002 Ainp :ejeQ

N
0044
0[e0s

-~

‘Ruadoid anoqe 1
[...]
ence; s18
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of
application; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Section 2 The Licensing Objectives and Paragraph 8.28 Steps to
promote the licensing objectives.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 46

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Extracts from Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 (in force 28 June 2007). The following amendments to paragraphs in the
Guidance may have relevance at a hearing to determine an application for the
grant, variation or review of a premises licence or club premises certificate.

Related Legislation and Strategies

1.26 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the gene
[...]
application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours
from those requested.

10.21 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open
for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours. For example, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr Jason Charles Lowery and Mrs Lisa Marie Lowery for the grant of a premises licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Lowery Newsagents, 77A Bootham, York. (CYC-013306)
	Annex 1
	Annex 1a (plan)
	Annex 2 (confidential)
	Annex 3
	Annex 4 (confidential)
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING 

DATE 17 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN, SUE GALLOWAY AND 
FUNNELL 

 
41. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Sue Galloway be elected as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

43. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 2 and 4 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
44. The Determination of an Application by Mr Jason Charles Lowery and 

Mrs Lisa Marie Lowery for the grant of a premises licence [Section 
18(3)(a)] in respect of Lowery Newsagents, 77A Bootham, York. (CYC-
013306)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr and Mrs Lowery for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of Lowery Newsagents, 77A Bootham, York. 
 
Members were presented with the following options. 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed 

by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
The Licensing Officer reported that the premises were not in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone and that no representations had been received 
from Responsible Authorities. 
 



Representations were made at the hearing in support on behalf of the 
Applicant by the Applicant’s solicitor. They were aware of the stringent 
guidelines relating to alcohol sales and all employees had undergone the 
necessary training. There were three personal licence holders, two of 
which would be on the premises at any one time. It was confirmed that the 
Applicant had agreed to increase the proof of age identification to apply to 
customers who appeared to be under the age of 21 years. A major refit 
and reorganisation of the premises would be undertaken if the application 
was granted. 
 
Representations were made in objection by a neighbour in writing and at 
the hearing; these related to concerns regarding crime and disorder. 
 
Taking into consideration the representations made in writing and at the 
hearing, the licensing objectives and the City of York Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the premises 
licence with additional conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: That in line with the above option 2, the premises 

licence be granted with the following additional 
conditions. 

 
1. That the new layout of the premises shall be 

submitted to the Licensing Authority for agreement 
in writing to ensure that it meets the Licensing 
Objectives. 

2. The new CCTV system to be installed and 
maintained in accordance with the Information 
Commissioner’s CCTV Code of Practice. 

3. There must be two adults (over the age of 21 
years) on the premises during opening hours. 

4. Mandatory condition 19 applies. 
 
INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The Sub-Committee noted that the Operating 

Schedule was amended at the hearing in relation 
to the protection of children from harm. The 
Applicant volunteered to require proof of age from 
any customer who appeared to be under the age of 
21 years. 

 
REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the 

prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY; CHAIR 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.35 am. 


